@ GARDENA

AL 1810 CV P4A
AL 18V-20 P4A

GAR_14900-56.960.07_2025-10-28.indd 1

Art. 14900
Art. 14911

en Operator’s manual
Battery Charger

fr Manuel d’utilisation
Chargeur de batterie

es Libro de instrucciones
Cargador

pt Manual de funcionamento
Carregador da bateria

ko ArE AN
BiEl2] ST

zh (cn) ¥1ERER
Rth 7 FEER

zh (tc) {EF3EREA
Bith e ERR

he nbyan mx1n
on

28.10.25 09:05






GARDENA Battery Charger AL 1810 CV P4A/AL 18V-20 P4A

1.SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS. . . ............. ... ... 3
2.0PERATION . ... .. 5
3. MAINTENANCE. . ........ ... . o 6
4.8TORAGE. ... .o 7
5. TROUBLESHOOTING . ... 7
6. TECHNICALDATA ... ... 8
7. ACCESSORIES/SPAREPARTS . ................. 9
8. WARRANTY/SERVICE ......................... 9
O.DISPOSAL. ... 9

Original instructions.

This charger is not intended for

use by children or persons with
physical, sensory or mental limitations or
a lack of experience or knowledge. This
charger can be used by children aged 8

1. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

or older and by persons who have physi-
cal, sensory or mental limitations or a lack
of experience or knowledge if a person
responsible for their safety supervises
them or has instructed them in the safe
operation of the charger and they under-
stand the associated dangers. Otherwise,
there is a risk of operating errors and
injuries.

Intended use:

The POWER FOR ALL Battery Charger 18V is intended
to charge relevant POWER FOR ALL System-Batteries
and is intended for use in private house and hobby gar-
dens.

The product is not intended for long term use.

Read all the safety and general
instructions. Failure to observe the safety and
general instructions may result in electric shock,
fire and/ or serious injury.

=
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- Store these instructions in a safe place.
Only use the charger if you can fully evaluate all
functions and carry them out without restrictions,
or if you have received corresponding instructions.
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Supervise children during use, cleaning and
maintenance. This will ensure that children do not
play with the charger.

Charge only lithium-ion batteries of the POWER
FOR ALL system type PBA 18V with a capacity
of 1.5 Ah or more (5 battery cells or more). The
battery voltage must match the battery charging
voltage of the charger. Do not charge any nonre-
chargeable batteries.

Otherwise there is a risk of fire and explosion.

Only use the battery charger in closed

rooms and keep it away from moisture.
The ingress of water into a battery charger increases
the risk of electric shock.

Keep the charger clean.
Dirt poses a risk of electric shock.

Always check the charger, cable and plug before
use. Stop using the charger if you discover any
damage. Do not open the charger yourself, and
have it repaired only by a qualified specialist
using only original replacement parts.

Damaged chargers, cables and plugs increase the
risk of electric shock.

Do not operate the charger on an easily ignited
surface (e.g. paper, textiles, etc.) or in a flam-
mable environment. There is a risk of fire due to the
charger heating up during operation.

Only charge the batteries using chargers recom-
mended by the manufacturer or by POWER FOR
ALL system partners. A charger that is suitable for

GAR_14900-56.960.07_2025-10-28.indd 4

one type of battery pack may pose a fire risk when
used with different batteries (Battery type: PBA 18V.../
compatible chargers: AL 18...).

- In case of damage and improper use of the bat-
tery, vapours may also be emitted.
Ensure the area is well ventilated and seek medical
attention should you experience any adverse effects.
The vapours may irritate the respiratory system.

- If used incorrectly or if the battery is damaged,
flammable liquid may escape from the battery.
Contact with this liquid should be avoided.

If contact accidentally occurs, rinse off with
water. If the liquid comes into contact with
your eyes, seek additional medical attention.
Liquid ejected from the battery may cause irritation
or burns.

- The battery contacts can be hot after use.
Be careful of the hot contacts when remove the
battery.

- In order to avoid safety hazards, if the power supply
cord needs to be replaced, this must be done by
GARDENA or by a customer service centre that is
authorised to repair GARDENA power tools.

Products sold in GB only:

Your product is fitted with an BS 1363/A approved electric
plug with internal fuse (ASTA approved to BS 1362). If the
plug is not suitable for your socket outlets, it should be cut
off and an appropriate plug fitted in its place by an author-
ised customer service agent. The replacement plug should
have the same fuse rating as the original plug. The severed
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plug must be disposed of to avoid a possible shock
hazard and should never be inserted into a mains socket
elsewhere.

DANGER!

Risk of cardiac arrest!

This product generates an electromagnetic field while
it operates. This electromagnetic field may affect

the functionality of active or passive medical implants
(e.g. pacemakers), which may result in serious injury

or death.

- Consult your doctor and the manufacturer of your
implant before using this product.

- After using the product, disconnect the mains plug
from the mains socket.

DANGER!

Risk of suffocation!

Small parts can be easily swallowed. There is also a risk
that the polybag can suffocate toddlers.

- Keep toddlers away when you assemble the product.

2. OPERATION

To charge the battery [Fig. 01/02]:

A CAUTION!

- Note the mains voltage! The voltage of the power
source must match the voltage specified on the rating
plate of the charger.

1. Connect the battery charger © into a mains socket.
2. Slide the battery charger © onto the battery ®.

GAR_14900-56.960.07_2025-10-28.indd 5

The battery is not included with the product as standard.
You can find the complete selection of accessories in our
accessories range.

Thanks to the intelligent charging process, the charge
condition of the battery is automatically detected and then
charged up with the optimal charge current depending

on battery temperature and voltage.

In this way, the battery is treated with care and remains
permanently fully charged when it is stored in the charger.
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Meaning of the indication elements:
Indication on the charger:

Flashing of the Battery Charge
Indicator ©

The charging procedure is indicated by flashing of the battery charge indicator @©).

Note: The charging procedure is only possible when the battery temperature is within the allowable
charging temperature range, see 6. TECHNICAL DATA.

Continuous lighting of the
Battery Charge Indicator ©

Continuous lighting of the battery charge indicator @) indicates that the battery is fully charged or that
the temperature of the battery is not within the allowable charging temperature range and can therefore
not be charged. As soon as the permissible temperature range is reached, the battery is charged.

When the battery is not inserted, continuous lighting of the battery charge indicator @) indicates that
the mains plug is inserted in the socket outlet and that the battery charger is ready for operation.

Practical advice:

When the charger is used continuously, or for several con-
secutive charge cycles without interruption, the charger
may heat up. This is, however, harmless and does not indi-
cate that the charger has a technical defect.

3. MAINTENANCE

A significantly reduced operating time after charging indica-
tes that the battery has deteriorated and must be replaced.

To clean the battery charger:

Make sure that the surface and the contacts of the battery
and the battery charger always are clean and dry before
you connect the battery charger.

6
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Do not use running water.

- Clean the contacts and the plastic parts with a soft and
dry cloth.
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4. STORAGE

To put into storage:

The product must be stored away from children.

5. TROUBLESHOOTING

1. Clean the battery charger (see 3. MAINTENANCE).

free place.

2. Store the battery charger in a dry, enclosed and frost-

Problem

Possible Cause

Remedy

Charging is not possible.
Battery charge indicator ©
is continuously illuminated
[Fig. 02]

The battery is not connected (correctly).

—> Connect the battery to charger correctly.

Battery contacts are dirty.

— Clean the battery contacts (€. g. by con-
necting and disconnecting the battery
several times. Replace the battery if
necessary.

Battery temperature is outside the permis-
sible charging temperature range.

-> Wait until the battery temperature is
between 0 °C and + 45 °C again.

Battery is defective.

- Replace the battery.

Battery charge indicator ©
is not illuminated [Fig. 02]

Mains plug of the charger is not (correctly)
plugged in.

- Insert the mains plug into the mains socket
(completely).

Socket outlet, mains cable or charger is
defective.

-> Check the mains voltage. Let the charger
be checked if necessary by an authorised
specialist dealer or the GARDENA Service.

GAR_14900-56.960.07_2025-10-28.indd 7

28.10.25 09:05



6. TECHNICAL DATA

Battery Charger Unit Value (AL 1810 CV) Value (AL 18V-20)
Mains voltage V (AC) 220 - 240 220 - 240
Mains frequency Hz 50 -60 50-60
Rated power w 26 50
Battery charging voltage V (DC) 18 18
Max. battery charging current mA 1000 2000
Battery charging time (approx.)

PBA 18V 2.0Ah W-B min. 124 64

PBA 18V 2.5Ah W-B min. 154 79

PBA 18V 4.0Ah W-C min. 244 124
SE:$;si|':)::gl::;tery temperature oc 0-145 0-45
Weight g 170 210
Protection class mpAll gy/n
Appropriate POWER FOR ALL PBA 18V PBA 18V

system Batteries
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7. ACCESSORIES/SPARE PARTS

GARDENA System Battery Battery for additional duration or for replacement.
P4A PBA 18V/36 Art. 14902
P4A PBA 18V/45 Art. 14903
P4A PBA 18V/72 Art. 14905

8. WARRANTY/SERVICE

The current contact information for our service department printed on the product packaging, then the following

can be found online: applies: To make any claims against the warranty, simply

www.gardena.com/contact provide the proof of purchase for the product that speci-

fies the time and place of purchase and the item pur-

Note: chased. Online registration is not required for purchases

If you purchase a GARDENA product in a country that is outside the European Union. The manufacturer’s warranty

not a member of the European Union and there is a note is subject to the warranty conditions available at

(icon) referring to our GARDENA manufacturer’s warranty www.gardena.com/warranty

9. DISPOSAL

To dispose of the product:

The symbol means that the product is not This contributes to proper end of life waste management.
domestic waste. Recycle it through your local Contact local authorities, domestic waste services, your
collection system for electrical and electronic GARDENA servicing dealer or retailer for information.
equipment. Incorrect disposal may have potential negative effects on

the environment and human health, due to the potential
presence of hazardous substances.
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Traduction des instructions originales.

Ce chargeur n’est pas prévu pour

étre utilisé par des enfants ni par
des personnes souffrant d’un handicap
physique, sensoriel ou mental ou man-
quant d’expérience ou de connaissances.
Ce chargeur peut étre utilisé par les
enfants (agés d’au moins 8 ans) et par

10
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les personnes souffrant d’un handicap
physique, sensoriel ou mental ou man-
quant d’expérience ou de connaissances,
lorsque ceux-ci sont sous la surveillance
d’une personne responsable de leur sécu-
rité ou aprés avoir recu des instructions
sur la fagon d’utiliser e chargeur en toute
sécurité et apres avoir bien compris les
dangers inhérents a son utilisation. Il'y a
sinon risque de blessures et d’utilisation
inappropriée.

Utilisation conforme :

Le chargeur de batterie 18V POWER FOR ALL est
prévu pour charger les batteries POWER FOR ALL
System correspondantes et est destiné a une utilisation
dans le jardin privé familial ou de loisir.

Le produit ne convient pas a une utilisation prolongée.
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1. CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

-> Lisez toutes les consignes de sécurité - Vérifiez le chargeur de batterie, le cable et la

et instructions. Tout manquement au respect
des consignes de sécurité et instructions peut

étre la cause d’un choc électrique, d’un incen-
die et/ou de blessures graves.

Veuillez bien conserver les présentes instructions.

Utilisez le chargeur de batterie uniquement si vous
pouvez cerner pleinement toutes les fonctions et les
exécuter sans restrictions ou avez regu les instruc-
tions correspondantes.

Surveillez les enfants lors de l'utilisation, du net-
toyage et de la maintenance. Ceci garantit que les
enfants ne jouent pas avec le chargeur de batterie.

Chargez uniquement des batteries Li-ion du type
POWER FOR ALL System PBA 18V. a partir d’'une
capacité de 1,5 Ah (a partir de 5 cellules de batte-
rie). La tension de batterie doit correspondre a la
tension de charge de batterie du chargeur de bat-

terie. Ne rechargez pas de batteries non rechargeables.

Il'y a sinon un risque d’incendie et d’explosion.

N’utilisez le chargeur de batterie que dans

des piéces fermées et conservez-le a I’abri
de Phumidité. L'infiltration d’eau dans un chargeur de
batterie augmente le risque de choc électrique.

Gardez le chargeur de batterie propre.
L’encrassement entraine un risque de choc
électrique.

GAR_14900-56.960.07_2025-10-28.indd 11

fiche avant chaque utilisation. N’utilisez pas

le chargeur de batterie si vous constatez des
dommages. N’ouvrez pas le chargeur de batte-
rie vous-méme et faites-le réparer uniquement
par du personnel spécialisé et qualifié et unique-
ment avec des piéces de rechange d’origine.
Des chargeurs de batterie, cables et fiches endom-
mageés augmentent le risque de choc électrique.

N’utilisez pas le chargeur de batterie sur une
surface facilement inflammables (p. ex. papier,
textiles, etc.) ou dans un environnement inflam-
mable.

Risque d’incendie en raison de I'échauffement du
chargeur de batterie qui survient en cours de charge.

Chargez les batteries uniquement avec des char-
geurs de batterie recommandés par le fabricant
ou des partenaires du systéeme POWER FOR ALL.
Un chargeur de batterie destiné a un type particulier de
batteries est exposé au risque d’incendie s'il est utilisé
avec d’autres batteries (type de batterie : PBA 18V.../
chargeurs de batterie compatibles : AL 18...).

Si Paccu est endommagé ou utilisé de maniére
non conforme, des vapeurs peuvent s’échapper.
Respirez de I'air frais et consultez un médecin en cas
de troubles. Les vapeurs peuvent irriter les voies respi-
ratoires.

11
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- En cas d’utilisation inadéquate ou si la batterie

12

est endommagée, du liquide inflammable peut
s’écouler de la batterie. Evitez tout contact avec
ce liquide. En cas de contact involontaire, rincez
avec de I'eau. Si le liquide entre en contact avec
les yeux, adressez-vous immédiatement a un
médecin. Le liquide s’échappant des batteries peut
provoquer des démangeaisons ou des brdlures.

Les contacts de la batterie peuvent étre chauds
apres utilisation. Faites attention aux contacts
chauds quand vous enlevez la batterie.

S'il est nécessaire de remplacer le cable de raccorde-
ment, I'opération doit étre réalisée par GARDENA

OU un service apres-vente autorisé pour les outils €lec-
triques GARDENA afin d’éviter tout risque lié a la
sécurité.

GAR_14900-56.960.07_2025-10-28.indd 12

DANGER !

Risque d’arrét cardiaque !

Pendant son fonctionnement, ce produit génere un
champ électromagnétique. Ce champ électromag-
nétique peut affecter le fonctionnement des implants
médicaux actifs ou passifs (par exemple, les pacema-
kers), ce qui peut entrainer des blessures graves, voire
la mort.

- Consultez votre médecin et le fabricant de votre
implant avant d’utiliser ce produit.

- Aprés avoir utilisé le produit, débranchez la fiche de
la prise de courant murale.

DANGER !

Risque d’asphyxie !
Les petites pieces peuvent étre avalées. Les petits
enfants peuvent s’étouffer avec le sac en plastique.

- Maintenez les petits enfants a I'écart pendant le
montage.

28.10.25 09:05




2. UTILISATION

Charger la batterie [fig. 01/02] : La batterie ne fait pas partie de I'étendue de la livraison
standard. Vous trouverez les accessoires complets dans
notre gamme d’accessoires.

ATTENTION ! Le procédé de charge intelligent permet de détecter auto-
> Respectez la tension de secteur ! matiquement le niveau de charge Qe la _batj[erie et de char-
La tension de la source de courant doit correspondre ger avec le ,oourant de charge th|mal, |ndep§ndamment

aux indications figurant sur la plaque signalétique du de la température et de la tension de la batterie.
chargeur de batterie. La batterie est ainsi préservée et reste toujours pleinement
chargée lorsqu’elle est rangée dans le chargeur de batterie.

1. Branchez le chargeur de batterie © a une prise de
courant.

2. Glissez le chargeur © sur la batterie ®.

Signification des éléments d’affichage :
Affichage sur le chargeur de batterie :

Lumiére clignotante témoin de La charge est signalée par un clignotement du témoin de contrdle de charge de batterie ©).

contrdle de charge de batterie © Remarque : la charge est uniquement possible si la température de la batterie est dans la plage
de température de charge admise, voir 6. CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES.

Lumiére permanente témoin de La lumiére permanente du témoin de contrdle de charge vert de batterie @) signale que la
controle de charge de batterie © batterie est entierement chargée ou que la température de la batterie est en dehors de la plage
de température de charge admise et qu'il est par conséquent impossible de charger. Dés que
la plage de température admise est atteinte, la batterie est chargée.

Sans batterie enfichée, la lumiére permanente du témoin de contrdle de charge de batterie ©
signale que la fiche est dans la prise et que le chargeur est prét.

13
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Instructions d’utilisation :
Des cycles de charge répétés, non entrecoupés de temps Une baisse notable de I'autonomie de I'accu au fil des

de pause, peuvent provoquer un échauffement du char- recharges effectuées indique que I'accu est arrivé en fin
geur. Un tel échauffement est sans conséquence et ne de vie et qu’il doit étre remplacé.

doit pas étre interprété comme un dysfonctionnement du

chargeur.

3. MAINTENANCE

Nettoyer le chargeur de batterie : N’utilisez pas d’eau courante.
Assurez-vous que la surface et les contacts de la batterie - Nettoyez les contacts et les parties en plastique avec
et du chargeur de batterie sont toujours propres et secs un chiffon doux et sec.

avant de brancher le chargeur de batterie.

4. ENTREPOSAGE

Mise hors service : 1. Nettoyez le chargeur de batterie
Le produit doit &tre rangé hors de portée des (voir 3. MAINTENANCE).
enfants. 2. Rangez le chargeur de batterie dans un endroit sec,

fermé et a I'abri du gel.

14
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5. DEPANNAGE

Probléeme

Cause possible

Remede

La charge n’est pas possible.

Le témoin de contrdle de charge de
batterie C s’allume durablement
[fig. 02]

La batterie n’est pas mise en place
(correctement).

— Mettez la batterie correctement en place
dans le chargeur de batterie.

Les contacts de la batterie sont encrassés.

- Nettoyez les contacts de la batterie
(p. ex. en mettant et enlevant la batterie
plusieurs fois. Le cas échéant, rempla-
cez la batterie).

La température de la batterie est en
dehors de la plage de température de
charge admise.

-> Attendez jusqu’a ce que la température
de la batterie soit de nouveau comprise
entre 0 °C et +45 °C.

La batterie est défectueuse.

— Remplacez la batterie.

Le témoin de contrdle de charge
de batterie © ne s’allume pas
[fig. 02]

La fiche du chargeur de batterie n’est pas
(correctement) enfichée.

-> Enfichez la fiche (entierement) dans la
prise.

La prise, le cordon d’alimentation ou le
chargeur de batterie est défectueux.

-> Vérifiez la tension de secteur. Faites vérifier
le cas échéant le chargeur de batterie par
un concessionnaire agréé ou par le service
GARDENA.

GAR_14900-56.960.07_2025-10-28.indd 15
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6. CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Chargeur de batterie Unité Valeur (AL 1810 CV) Valeur (AL 18V-20)
Tension du secteur V (AC) 220 - 240 220 - 240
Fréquence du secteur Hz 50 -60 50 -60
Puissance nominale W 26 50
Tension de charge de la batterie V (DC) 18 18
Courant de charge max. de la batterie mA 1000 2000
Temps de charge de la batterie (env.)

PBA 18V 2,0Ah W-B min. 124 64

PBA 18V 2,5Ah W-B min. 154 79

PBA 18V 4,0Ah W-C min. 244 124
';:nmdpael:ta::?h:t:gl;attene autorisée oc 0-45 0-45
Poids g 170 210
Classe de protection g/ g/
Batteries adéquates POWER FOR ALL PBA 18V PBA 18V

7. ACCESSOIRES/PIECES DE RECHANGE

Batterie du systéme GARDENA Batterie pour durée de fonctionnement supplémentaire ou pour I'échange.
P4A PBA 18V/36 réf. 14902
P4A PBA 18V/45 réf. 14903
P4A PBA 18V/72 réf. 14905
16
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8. GARANTIE/SERVICE APRES-VENTE

Les coordonnées actuelles de notre service apres-vente
sont disponibles en ligne, a I'adresse suivante :

www.gardena.comy/contact

Remarque :

Si vous achetez un produit GARDENA dans un pays qui
n’est pas membre de I'UE et qu’une remarque (icone)
faisant référence a la garantie du fabricant GARDENA est

9. MISE AU REBUT

imprimée sur I'emballage du produit, les dispositions sui-
vantes s’appliquent : Pour faire une réclamation au titre

de la garantie, il vous suffit de fournir la preuve d’achat du
produit indiquant I'heure et le lieu d’achat ainsi que I'article
acheté. L'enregistrement en ligne n’est pas nécessaire
pour les achats effectués en dehors de I'UE. La garantie
du fabricant est soumise aux conditions de garantie dis-
ponibles & I'adresse

www.gardena.com/warranty

Mise au rebut du produit:

Ce symbole indique que le produit ne fait pas
partie des déchets ménagers. Recyclez-le par
le biais de votre systeme de collecte local pour
les équipements électriques et électroniques.

GAR_14900-56.960.07_2025-10-28.indd 17

Cela contribue a une bonne gestion des déchets en fin de
vie. Contactez les autorités locales, les services des ordures
meénageéres, votre atelier d’entretien GARDENA ou votre
détaillant pour plus d’informations. Une mise au rebut incor-
recte peut avoir des effets négatifs potentiels sur I'environ-
nement et la santé, en raison de la présence potentielle de
substances dangereuses.

17
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Traduccion de las instrucciones de empleo originales.

Este cargador no esta previsto

para la utilizacion por ninos y per-
sonas con limitadas capacidades fisicas,
sensoriales o intelectuales o con falta de
experiencia y conocimientos. Este cargador
puede ser utilizado por nifos desde 8 anos

1. AVISOS DE SEGURIDAD

y por personas con limitadas capacidades
fisicas, sensoriales e intelectuales 0 con
falta de experiencia y conocimientos siem-
pre y cuando estén vigilados por una per-
sona responsable de su seguridad o hayan
sido instruidos en la utilizacion segura del
cargador y entendido los peligros inheren-
tes. En caso contrario, existe el peligro de
un manejo erroneo y lesiones.

Uso adecuado:

El cargador de baterias de 18V POWER FOR ALL sirve
para cargar las correspondientes baterias del sistema
POWER FOR ALL y esta concebido para el uso en jardi-
nes particulares domésticos y de aficionados.

El producto no se ha concebido para un funcionamiento
de larga duracion.

ciones. La falta de observacion de los avisos
e instrucciones de seguridad podria resultar en
descarga eléctrica, incendio y/o heridas graves.

=
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Lea todos los avisos de seguridad e instruc-

- Guarde bien estas instrucciones. Utilice el cargador
Unicamente si conoce perfectamente todas sus funcio-
nes y es capaz de aplicarlas sin limitaciones, o si ha
recibido las instrucciones correspondientes.

28.10.25 09:05



Vigile a los nifios durante el uso, la limpieza
y el mantenimiento. De este modo puede
asegurarse de que no jueguen con el cargador.

Cargue Unicamente baterias de iones de litio del
sistema POWER FOR ALL, modelo PBA de 18V,
con una capacidad minima de 1,5 Ah (a partir

de 5 células de bateria). La tension de la bateria
debe corresponderse con la tension de carga

del cargador. No cargue baterias no recargables.
De lo contrario hay peligro de incendio y de explosion.

Utilice el cargador de baterias Ginicamente

en espacios cerrados y manténgalo alejado
de la humedad. La entrada de agua en el cargador
de la bateria aumenta el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

Mantenga limpio el cargador. Si esta sucio podria
producirse una descarga eléctrica.

Examine el cargador, el cable y el enchufe antes
de cada uso. No utilice el cargador si observa
algun dano. No abra usted mismo el cargador.
Solamente encargue su reparacion a personal
cualificado que utilice exclusivamente piezas

de recambio originales.

Los cargadores, cables y enchufes dafiados aumen-
tan el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

No haga funcionar el cargador sobre una base
facilmente inflamable (como papel, tela, etc.)
o en un entorno inflamable.

El cargador se calienta durante el proceso de carga
y por lo tanto hay peligro de incendio.

GAR_14900-56.960.07_2025-10-28.indd 19

- Cargue las baterias exclusivamente con carga-

dores recomendados por el fabricante o por
distribuidores del sistema POWER FOR ALL.
Existe peligro de incendio en caso de utilizar el car-
gador con baterias distintas a las especificadas

(tipo de baterfa: PBA 18 V... /cargadores compatibles:
AL 18...).

Si el acumulador se dafa o usa de forma inapro-
piada pueden también emanar vapores.

Ventile el lugar y, en caso de sufrir molestias, consulte
a un médico. Los vapores pueden irritar las vias respi-
ratorias.

Si la bateria se utiliza de forma incorrecta o esta
danada, puede expulsar liquido inflamable;

evite el contacto. En caso de entrar en contacto
casualmente con el liquido, lavese con abundante
agua. Si el liquido entra en contacto con los ojos,
se debera consultar ademas a un médico.

El liquido que sale de la bateria puede causar irritacio-
nes cutaneas o quemaduras.

Los contactos de la bateria pueden calentarse
con el uso. Tenga cuidado al extraer la bateria:
los contactos pueden estar calientes.

Si es necesario cambiar el cable de alimentacion,
deberd encomendarse su sustitucion a GARDENA
0 a un punto de servicio al cliente autorizado para
reparar herramientas eléctricas GARDENA, a fin de
evitar riesgos de seguridad.

19
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/A iPELIGRO!

iRiesgo de paro cardiaco!

Este producto genera un campo electromagnético
durante su funcionamiento que puede afectar a la fun-
cionalidad de los implantes médicos activos o pasivos
(por ejemplo, marcapasos), lo que puede provocar
lesiones graves o la muerte.

- Consulte a su médico y al fabricante de su implante
antes de utilizar este producto.

- Después de utilizar el producto, desconecte el
enchufe de la toma de corriente.

/A iPELIGRO!

iPeligro de asfixia!
Las piezas pequefas se pueden ingerir con facilidad.
Los niflos pequenos corren el riesgo de asfixiarse con
la bolsa.
- Por este motivo, mantenga a los nifios pequefnos
alejados del lugar de montaje.

2. MANEJO

Cargar el Accu [fig. 01/02]:

AN {ATENCION!

- iTenga en cuenta la tension de red! La tension de
la fuente eléctrica debe coincidir con la indicada en el
rétulo de modelo del cargador.

1. Conecte el cargador © a una toma de red.
2. Acople el cargador © a la bateria ®.

20
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La bateria no viene incluida en el volumen de entrega
estandar. La gama completa de accesorios opcionales

se detalla en nuestro programa de accesorios.

El procedimiento inteligente de carga reconoce automética-
mente el nivel de carga de la bateria y procede a cargarla
con la corriente éptima teniendo en cuenta la temperatura
y la tension de la bateria.

Esto preserva la bateria y permite tenerla completamente
cargada cuando esta guardada en el cargador.
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Significado de los indicadores:
Indicador del cargador:

Luz intermitente de carga de la El proceso de carga se visualiza mediante el parpadeo del indicador de carga de la bateria ©@).
bateria © Nota: solo es posible cargar si la temperatura de la baterl’a’se encuentra dentro del rango
admisible de temperaturas, consulte, consulte 6. DATOS TECNICOS.

Luz fija del indicador de carga La luz fija del indicador de carga de la bateria @) sefializa que la bateria ya esta completamente
de la bateria © cargada o que la temperatura de la bateria esté fuera del rango admisible de temperaturas y, por lo

tanto, no es posible cargarla. En cuanto se alcanza una temperatura admisible, se procede a car-
gar la bateria.

Si la bateria no esta acoplada, la luz fija del indicador de carga de la bateria @) significa que el
enchufe esta conectado a la toma de corriente y que el cargador esta listo para el funcionamiento.

Instrucciones para la operacion:

En caso de efectuar recargas continuas o muy seguidas Si después de una recarga, el tiempo de funcionamiento
puede que llegue a calentarse el cargador. Sin embargo, del acumulador fuese muy reducido, ello es sefnal de que
esto no tiene inconvenientes y no indica un defecto técnico  éste esta agotado y debera sustituirse.

del cargador.

3. MANTENIMIENTO

Limpieza del cargador de baterias: No utilice agua corriente.
Asegurese de que la superficie y los contactos del Accu y - Limpie los contactos y las piezas de plastico con un
del cargador siempre estén limpios y secos antes de pano suave y seco.

conectar el cargador.
21
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4. ALMACENAMIENTO

Puesta fuera de servicio:

El producto se debera guardar fuera del alcance de

los ninos.

1. Limpie el cargador de baterias

(consulte 3. MANTENIMIENTO).

2. Guarde el cargador de baterias en un lugar seco,
cerrado y a prueba de heladas.

5. SOLUCION DE AVERIAS

Problema

Posible causa

Solucion

No se puede cargar la bateria.

El indicador de carga de la
bateria C) permanece encendido
[fig. 02]

La bateria no esta en su lugar o no esta
bien colocada.

-> Acople correctamente la bateria al cargador.

Los contactos de la bateria estan sucios.

—> Limpie los contactos de la bateria
(p.€j., acoplando y desacoplando varias
veces la bateria. Si es preciso, sustituya
la bateria).

La temperatura de la bateria queda fuera
del rango de temperaturas admisibles para
la carga.

— Espere hasta que la temperatura
de la bateria se encuentre de nuevo
entre 0 °Cy +45 °C.

La bateria esta estropeada.

-> Sustituya la bateria.

El indicador de carga de la
bateria ) no se enciende

El enchufe del cargador no esta
(correctamente) enchufado.

- Inserte completamente el enchufe en la
toma de corriente.

fig. 02
[fig. 02] La toma de corriente, el cable de red -> Verifique la tension de red. Si es preciso,
o el cargador estan estropeados. solicite la inspeccion del cargador a un
concesionario autorizado o al servicio de
atencion al cliente de GARDENA.
22
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6. DATOS TECNICOS

Cargador Unidad Valor (AL 1810 CV) Valor (AL 18V-20)
Tension a la red V (AC) 220 - 240 220 - 240
Frecuencia de la red Hz 50 - 60 50 -60
Potencia nominal W 26 50
Tension de carga de la bateria V(DC) 18 18
Corriente max. de carga de la bateria mA 1000 2000
Duracion de carga del Accu (aprox.)

PBA 18V 2,0Ah W-B min. 124 64

PBA 18V 2,5Ah W-B min. 154 79

PBA 18V 4,0Ah W-C min. 244 124
'(Ii'z:;?l(te;altau‘r:z ragdamlsmle de la bateria oc 0-45 0-45
Peso g 170 210
Nivel de proteccion mpAll gy/n
Baterias adecuadas para el sistema PBA 18V PBA 18V

POWER FOR ALL

GAR_14900-56.960.07_2025-10-28.indd 23
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7. ACCESORIOS/PIEZAS DE RECAMBIO

Bateria del sistema GARDENA
P4A PBA 18V/36
P4A PBA 18V/45
P4A PBA 18V/72

8. GARANTIA/SERVICIO

Accu para una autonomia prolongada y para el intercambio.

ref. 14902
ref. 14903
ref. 14905

La informacion de contacto actual de nuestro departa-
mento de servicio se puede encontrar en linea:

www.gardena.com/contact

Nota:

Si adquiere un producto GARDENA en un pais que no es
miembro de la Unidn Europea y hay una nota (icono) que
hace referencia a nuestra garantia del fabricante GARDENA

9. ELIMINACION

impresa en el embalaje del producto, se aplicara lo sigu-
iente: Para realizar cualquier reclamacion en relacion con la
garantia, simplemente proporcione la prueba de compra
del producto en la que se especifique la hora y el lugar de
compra y el articulo adquirido. No es necesario registrarse
en linea para realizar compras fuera de la Unién Europea.
La garantia del fabricante esté sujeta a las condiciones de
garantia disponibles en

www.gardena.com/warranty

Eliminacién del producto:

El simbolo significa que el producto no puede
desecharse con los residuos domeésticos.
Reciclelo a través del sistema local de recogida
de equipos eléctricos y electronicos.

24
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Esto contribuye a una gestién adecuada de los residuos al
final de la vida Util de los productos. Péngase en contacto
con las autoridades locales, los servicios de recogida de resi-
duos domésticos o su distribuidor GARDENA para obtener
mas informacion. La eliminacion incorrecta puede tener efec-
tos negativos en el medioambiente y la salud humana, debi-
do a la posible presencia de sustancias peligrosas.
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GARDENA Carregador da bateria AL 1810 CV P4A/AL 18V-20 P4A
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8. GARANTIA/ASSISTENCIATECNICA. . . ... ... ... 32
Q. ELIMINAGAO. ..ot 32

Traducao do manual de instrugées original.

Este carregador nao pode ser

utilizado por criancas € pessoas
com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou
mentais reduzidas, ou com insuficiente
experiéncia e conhecimentos. Este carre-
gador pode ser utilizado por criangas

GAR_14900-56.960.07_2025-10-28.indd 25

a partir dos 8 anos, assim como pessoas
com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou
mentais reduzidas, ou com insuficiente
experiéncia e conhecimentos, desde que
as mesmas sejam supervisionadas ou
recebam instrucoes acerca da utilizagéo
segura do carregador e dos perigos pro-
venientes do mesmo. Caso contrario ha
perigo de operacao errada e ferimentos.

Utilizacao prevista:

O carregador da bateria 18V POWER FOR ALL esta
previsto para o carregamento das respetivas baterias
POWER FOR ALL System e para a aplicacdo em jardins
privados e de lazer.

O produto néo esta indicado para um funcionamento de
longa duracéo.

25
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1. AVISOS DE SEGURANCA

26

Leia todas as adverténcias de seguranca
e instrucdes. Falhas no cumprimento das
adverténcias de seguranca e instrugdes podem
resultar em choque elétrico, incéndio e/ ou feri-
mentos graves.

Guarde estas instrucées em seguranca.

Utilize o carregador apenas quando conseguir avaliar
todas as funcdes e executa-las sem restricoes ou
quando tiver recebido instrucdes para tal.

Supervisione as criancas durante a utilizacao,
limpeza e manutencao. Isto garantiré que as crian-
¢as nao brincam com o carregador.

Carregue apenas baterias de i6es de litio do tipo
POWER FOR ALL System PBA 18V, a partir de uma
capacidade de 1,5 Ah (a partir de 5 células). A ten-
sao da bateria tem de corresponder a tensao de
carregamento de baterias do carregador. Nao car-
regue baterias que nao sejam recarregaveis.

Caso contrario, ha risco de incéndio e explosao.

Utilize apenas o carregador de bateria em

espacos fechados e mantenha-o afastado
da humidade. A entrada de agua num carregador de
bateria aumenta o risco de choque elétrico.

Mantenha o carregador limpo.
A sujidade aumenta o risco de um choque elétrico.

Antes de cada utilizacao verifique o carregador,
o cabo e a ficha. Nao utilize o carregador se dete-

GAR_14900-56.960.07_2025-10-28.indd 26

tar a presenca de danos. Nao abra o carregador
por conta prépria e apenas permita que seja
reparado por pessoal técnico qualificado e ape-
nas com pecas de substituicao originais.
Carregadores, cabos e fichas danificados aumentam
o risco de um choque elétrico.

Nao operar o carregador em superficies facil-
mente inflamaveis (por ex. papel, téxteis, etc.)
ou num ambiente inflamavel.

Ha risco de incéndio devido ao aquecimento do
carregador ocorrido durante o carregamento.

Carregue as baterias apenas com carregado-
res que sejam recomendados pelo fabricante
ou por parceiros do sistema POWER FOR ALL.
Ha risco de incéndio se um carregador, indicado
para um determinado tipo de baterias, for utilizado
com outras baterias (tipo de bateria: PBA 18V.../
carregadores compativeis: AL 18...).

Em caso de danos e de utilizacao incorreta do
acumulador, podem escapar vapores.

Assegure uma boa ventilacao e procure ajuda médica
em caso de sintomas. Os vapores podem irritar as
vias respiratorias.

Se o produto for utilizado incorretamente ou se

a bateria estiver danificada, podera ocorrer a fuga
de liquido inflamavel da bateria; evite o contacto.
Se ocorrer algum contacto acidental, lave com

28.10.25 09:05



agua. Se o liquido entrar em contacto com os
olhos, procure assisténcia médica adicional.

O liquido derramado da bateria pode provocar irrita-
¢Oes cutaneas ou queimaduras.

Os contactos da pilha podem estar quentes

apos a utilizacao. Preste atencao aos contactos
quentes quando remover a pilha.

Se for necessario substituir o cabo elétrico, isto deve
ser feito pela GARDENA ou por um centro de assistén-
cia ao cliente autorizado para ferramentas elétricas
GARDENA, de forma a evitar riscos para a segurancga.

GAR_14900-56.960.07_2025-10-28.indd 27

PERIGO!

Risco de paragem cardiaca!

Este produto cria um campo eletromagnético durante
o respetivo funcionamento. Este campo eletromagné-
tico pode afetar a funcionalidade de implantes médicos
ativos ou passivos (por exemplo, pacemakers), 0 que
pode resultar em ferimentos graves ou morte.
- Consulte 0 seu médico e o fabricante do seu

implante antes de utilizar este produto.

- Depois de utilizar o produto, desligue a ficha de
alimentagao da tomada de parede.

PERIGO!

Risco de asfixia!
As pegas mais pequenas podem ser engolidas. O saco

de plastico representa um risco de asfixia para criangas.
- Mantenha as criangas afastadas durante a montagem.

28.10.25 09:05
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2. FUNCIONAMENTO

Carregar a bateria [fig. 01/02]: A bateria ndo esta incluida no material fornecido. Todos
0s acessorios encontram-se No NOsSsO programa de aces-
- sorios.
ATENGAO! Gragas ao processo de carregamento inteligente, o estado
> Respeite a tensao de rede! de/ carrrregandwentorga batrernite 3etetzardo %utolmi:mf:a?eﬁt%
A tenséo da fonte de corrente tem de coincidir com as © & carregado com a corrente de carga ideal ém funcao da

indicacdes na placa de identificacéo do carregador. temperatura e da tenlsac,) da bateria.
Dessa forma, a bateria € preservada e permanece sempre

1. Ligue o carregador da bateria © a uma tomada. totglmente carregada durante o armazenamento no carre-
2. Insira o carregador © na bateria ®. gador.

Significado dos elementos de indicacdo:

Indicacao no carregador:

Luz intermitente indicacéo de 0 processo de carregamento é assinalado pelo piscar da indicagao de carga da bateria ©).
carga da bateria © Nota: o processo de carregamento apenas ¢ possivel quando a temperatura da bateria se

encontra na gama de temperatura de carregamento permitida, consulte 6. DADOS TECNICOS.

Luz permanente indicacéo de A luz permanente da indicago de carga da bateria ) assinala que a bateria esta totalmente
carga da bateria © carregada ou que a temperatura da bateria esta fora da gama de temperatura de carregamento
permitida e, por isso, ndo pode ser carregada. Assim que a gama de temperatura permitida for
alcancada, a bateria sera carregada.

Sem uma bateria encaixada, a luz permanente da indicacdo de carga da bateria ) assinala que
a ficha de rede estd inserida na tomada e que o carregador esta operacional.

28
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Instrucées de trabalho:

No caso de continuos e repetidos ciclos de carga, sem
interrupcgao, é possivel que o carregador se esquente.

No entanto, isso € seguro e ndo indica um defeito técnico
do carregador.

3. MANUTENGAO

Um tempo de funcionamento reduzido apds o carrega-
mento indica que a bateria esta gasta e que deve ser
substituida.

Limpar o carregador da bateria:

Certifique-se que a superficie e os contactos da bateria
e do carregador da bateria estéo sempre limpos e secos
antes de ligar o carregador.

4. ARMAZENAMENTO

Nao utilize agua corrente.

- Limpe os contactos e as pecas em plastico com um
pano macio e seco.

Colocacéo fora de servigo:

O produto tem de ser guardado num local nao
acessivel a criancas.

GAR_14900-56.960.07_2025-10-28.indd 29

1. Limpe o carregador da bateria
(consulte 3. MANUTENGCAO).

2. Guarde o carregador da bateria num local seco, fechado

e protegido da geada.

28.10.25 09:05
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5. RESOLUGCAO DE AVARIAS

Problema

Causa possivel

Resolugao

0 processo de carregamento nao
& possivel.

Indicagao de carga da bateria ©
sempre acesa [fig. 02]

A bateria ndo esta (corretamente) encaixada.

- Insira corretamente a bateria no carregador.

0Os contactos da bateria estao sujos.

—> Limpe os contactos da bateria
(por ex. encaixando e desencaixando varias
vezes a bateria. Event. substituir a bateria).

A temperatura da bateria encontra-se fora
da gama de temperatura de carregamento
permitida.

- Aguarde até que a temperatura da bateria
esteja novamente entre 0 °C e +45 °C.

A bateria est com defeito.

—> Substitua a bateria.

Indicacao de carga da bateria ©
nao acende [fig. 02]

A ficha de rede do carregador néo esta
(corretamente) inserida.

-> Insira a ficha de rede na tomada
(na totalidade).

Atomada, o cabo de alimentagdo ou
o carregador esta com defeito.

-> Verifique a tenséo de rede. Permita que
event. o carregador seja verificado por um
fornecedor autorizado ou pela assisténcia
GARDENA.

30
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6. DADOS TECNICOS

Carregador da bateria Unidade Valor (AL 1810 CV) Valor (AL 18V-20)
Tensao de rede V (AC) 220 - 240 220 - 240
Frequéncia de rede Hz 50 -60 50 -60
Poténcia nominal W 26 50
Tensao de carregamento da bateria V (DC) 18 18
Corrente de carga max. Bateria mA 1000 2000
Tempo de carregamento da bateria
(aprox.)

PBA 18V 2,0Ah W-B min. 124 64

PBA 18V 2,5Ah W-B min. 154 79

PBA 18V 4,0Ah W-C min. 244 124
Temperatura permitida da bateria o _ _
durante o carregamento ¢ 0-45 0-45
Peso g 170 210
Classe de protecao = Al = WAl
Baterias adequadas PBA 18V PBA 18V

POWER FOR ALL System
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7. ACESSORIOS/PEGAS SOBRESSELENTES

Bateria do sistema GARDENA Bateria para tempo de funcionamento adicional ou para troca.
P4A PBA 18V/36 n.° ref. 14902
P4A PBA 18V/45 n.° ref. 14903
P4A PBA 18V/72 n.° ref. 14905

8. GARANTIA/ASSISTENCIA TECNICA

As informagdes de contato atuais de nosso departamento na embalagem do produto, aplica-se o seguinte: Para fazer

de servicos podem ser encontradas on-line: quaisquer reclamagdes em relagdo a garantia, basta forne-

www.gardena.com/contact cer o comprovante de compra do produto que especifica
o horério e o local de compra e o item adquirido. O registro

Observacao: on-line ndo é necessario para compras fora da Uniéo Euro-
Se adquirir um produto GARDENA num pais que néo peia. A garantia do fabricante esta sujeita as condicées de
seja membro da Unido Europeia e existir uma nota (icon) garantia disponiveis em

referente a garantia do fabricante GARDENA impressa www.gardena.com/warranty

9. ELIMINACAO

Eliminacao do produto:

O simbolo significa que o produto ndo é um Isto contribui para uma gestao adequada dos residuos no
residuo doméstico. Recicle-o através do final da vida util. Contacte as autoridades locais, os servi-

sistema de recolha local para equipamentos ¢os de residuos domésticos, o seu distribuidor com assis-
elétricos e eletronicos. téncia técnica GARDENA ou o seu revendedor para obter

informagdes. A eliminagao incorreta pode ter potenciais
efeitos negativos no ambiente e na salide humana, devido
a potencial presenga de substancias perigosas.

32
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[E 02]
Eith L IREE - -> EH]E -
Tt A TIHTE O £ % RERNTRIEBAR (EH) A - > BEREE (&) BAMRE -
[E 02]
JEEE - BREENRERLREE - S>BEERER - WELE - BIREL
#4795 GARDENA HE?%%BF‘%H“E?E
B
6. T2
BT B {E (AL 1810 CV) {& (AL 18V-20)
FTEREE V (AC) 220 - 240 220 - 240
FERIEE Hz 50 - 60 50 - 60
BEINE w 26 50
Bt ABEE Vo) 18 18
BAEHAZER mA 1000 2000
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Eith T ER =i {& (AL 1810 CV) 18 (AL 18V-20)
Eth B (49881E)

PBA 18V 2.0Ah W-B HiE 124 64

PBA 18V 2.5Ah W-B g 154 79

PBA 18V 4.0Ah W-C HiE 244 124
REFAFNERE °C 0-45 0-45
BE g 170 210
A /i @/
JEFAkY POWER FOR ALL Z4iZE;H PBA 18V PBA 18V

7. Bt / BRAZRMG

GARDENA R#REit IR BERINEM B RIS BN E RS, -
P4A PBA 18V/36 14902 57
P4A PBA 18V/45 14903 5%
P4A PBA 18V/72 14905 57
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02V 0 .6

(AL 18V-20) 77y (AL 1810 CV) 7y amn 155D yvn
Ynwnn nwabw nnn
240 - 220 240 -220 V (AC) nemean
6050 60-50 Hz Ynwnanwabwatn
n'nnian
50 26 w 2pa paon
18 18 V (DC) %10 n2yv nnn
2000 1000 mA a%’pn neyvb amoar
(wn) A5 neyLh Nt en

64 124 mpT PBA 18V 2.0Ah W-B

79 154 mpT PBA 18V 2.5Ah W-B

124 244 mpT PBA 18V 4.0Ah W-C
45-0 45-0 °C 12°Yv 790N namn A%»1P nmv1any
210 170 [aliapb} Ypen
Il /@ /7@ nnn T
PBA 18V PBA 18V POWER FOR ALL n27yn’ mmxin mb»p
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Deutschland / Germany
GARDENA Manufacturing GmbH
Central Service
Hans-Lorenser-StraBe 40
D-89079 Ulm

Produkifragen:

(+49) 731 490-123
Reparaturen:

(+49) 731 490-290
www.gardena.com/de/kontakt

Albania

KRAFT SHPK

Autostrada Tirane-Durres
m7

1051 Tirane
Phone: (+355) 69 877 7821
info@kraft.al

Argentina
ROBERTO C. RUMBO S.R.L.
Predio Norlog

Lote 7

Benavidez. ZC: 1621

Buenos Aires

Phone: (+54) 11 5263-7862
ventas@rumbosrl.com.ar

Armenia

AES Systems LLC

Marshal Babajanyan Avenue 56/2
0022 Yerevan

Phone: (+374) 60 651 651
masisohanyan@icloud.com

Australia
Husgvarna Australia Pty. Ltd.
Locked Bag 5
Central Coast BC
W 2252
Phone: (+ 61) (0) 2 4352 7400
customer.service@husgvarna.com.au

Austria / Osterreich

Husgvarna Austria GmbH

Industriezeile 36

4010 Linz

Tel.: (+43) 732 77 01 01-485
www.gardena.com/at/service/beratung/
kontakt/

66

Azerbaijan
Progres Xisusi Firmasi

Aliyar Aliyev 212, Baku, Azerbaijan
Sales: +994 70 326 07 14
Aftersales: +994 77 326 07 14
www.progress-garden.az
info@progress-garden.az

Bahrain

M.H. Al-Mahroos

BUILDING 208, BLOCK 356,
ROAD 328

Salhiya

Iy
Phone: +973 1740 8090
almahroos@almahroos.com

Belarus / benapycb

000 «Macrep lapnex»

220118, 1. MitHek,

ynua LWapanrosuya, oM 7a

Ten. (+375) 17 257 00 33
mg@mastergarden.by

Belgium

Husgvarna Belgium nv
Gardena Division
Leuvensesteenweg 542
Planet Il E

1930 Zaventem

Belgie

Bosnia / Herzegovina
Silk Trade d.o.0.

Poslovna Zona Vila Br. 20
Phone: (+387) 61 165 593
info@silktrade.com.ba

Brazil

Nordtech Maquinas e Motores Ltd.
Avenida Juscelino Kubitschek
de Oliveira Curitiba

3003 Brazil

Phone: (+55) 41 3595-9600
contato@nordtech.com.br
www.nordtech.com.br
Bulgaria

AGROLAND Buarapua ALl
6yn. 8 fexemepu, Ne 13
Oguic 5

1700 CTynenTcky rpaa

0puA
Ten.: (+359) 24 66 6910
info@agroland.eu
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Canada / USA
GARDENA Canada Ltd.

125 Edgeware Road

Unit15A

Brampton L6Y OP5

ON, Canada

Phone: (+1) 905 792 93 30
gardena.customerservice@husqvar-
nagroup.com

Chile

REPRESENTACIONES JCE S.A.

AV. DEL VALLE NORTE 857 PISO 4
HUECHURABA, SANTIAGO, CHILE
Phone: (+ 56) 2 2414 2600
contacto@jce.cl

Chi

m>§

Fﬁkr[ﬁt?%?&&%é%
7)“’@4?71;03 05827C

Office Add:
Unit3-5, 7F, Livat Tower D, No.788, Jin

Zhong Rd., Chang Ning Dist., Shanghai,

PRC 200335

Colombia
Equipos de Toyama Colombia SAS
Cra. 68 D No 25 B 86 Of. 618
Edificio Torre Central
Bogota
Phone: +57 (1) 703 9520 /

+57 (1) 703 95 22

€Om.co

Cyprus

Pantelis Papadopoulos S.A.
92 Athinon Avenue

Athens

10442 Greece

Phone: (+30) 21 0519 3100
infocy@papadopoulos.com.gr

Czech Republic

Gardena

Service Center Vrbno

c/o Husqvarna
Manufacturing CZ s.r.0.
Jesenicka 146

79326 Vrbno pod Pradedem
Phone: 800 100 425
servis@gardena.cz

Denmark

GARDENA DANMARK

Lejrvej 19, st.

3500 Veerlose

TIf.: (+45) 70 26 47 70
gardenadk@husqvarnagroup.com
www.gardena.com/dk

Dominican Republic
BOSQUESA, SR.L
Carretera Santiago Licey
Km. 5%

Esquina Copal Il

Santiago De Los Caballeros
51000 Dominican Republic
Phone: (+1) 809-562-0476

Jesa.com.do

W toyama.com.co

Costa Rica

Exim CIA Costa Rica

Calle 25A, B°. Montealegre

Zapote

San José

Costa Rica

Phone: (+506) 2221-5654 /
(+506) 2221-5659

eximcostarica@gmail.com

Croatia

Husqvarna Austria GmbH

Industriezeile 36

4010 Linz

Phone: (+43) 732 77 01 01-485
service.gardena@husquarnagroup.com

Egypt
Universal Agencies Co
26, Abdel Hamid Lotfy St.

Giza
Phone: (+20) 3 761 57 57

Estonia .
Husqvarna Eesti OU
Valdeku 132
EE-11216 Tallinn
info@gardena.ce

Finland

Oy Husgvarna Ab
Juurakkotie 5 B 2
01510 Vantaa
www.gardenafi

France

Husqgvarna France

9/11 Aliée des pierres mayettes
92635 Gennevilliers Cedex
France
http://www.gardena.com/fr
N°AZUR: 0810 00 78 23
(Prix d’un appel local)

Georgia

Transporter LLC

#70, Beliashvili street

0159 Thilisi, Georgia

Number: (+995) 322 147171
info@transporter.com.ge
www.transporter.com.ge

Service Address and
Importer to Great Britain
Husgvarna UK Ltd

Preston Road

Aycliffe Industrial Park

Newton Aycliffe

County Durham

DL5 6UP

Phone: (+44) (0) 344 844 4558
info.gardena@husgvarna.co.uk

Greece
M.MANAAOMOYAQS AEBE
/\smq) Abnvov 92

TnA. (+30) 210 5193 100
info@papadopoulos.com.gr

Hong Kong

Tung Tai Company
151-153 Hoi Bun Road
Kwun Tong, Kowloon

Hong Kong

Phone: (+852) 3583 1662
admin@tungtaico.com

Hungary

Husqvarna Magyarorszag Kft.
Eziedu. 1 -

1044 Budapest

Phone: (+36)1 251-4161
vevoszolgalat.husqvarna@
husqvarnagroup.com

28.10.25
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Iceland

BYKO ehf.

Skemmuvegi 2a

200 Kopavogur

Phone: (+354) 515 4000
byko@byko.is

MHG Verslun ehf
Vikurhvarf 8

203 Kopavogur

Phone: (+354) 544 4656

India

B KRAMAN AND CO

Plot No. 185, Industrial Area,
Phase-2, Ram Darbar
Chandigarh

160002 India

Phone: (+91) 98140 06530
raman@jaganhardware.com

Iraq
Alshiemal Alakhdar Company
Al-Faysalieah, Near Estate Bank

Mosul
Phone: (+964) 78 18 18 46 75

Ireland

Liffey Distributors Ltd.

309 NW Business Park, Ballycoolen
15 Dublin

Phone: (+353) 1 824 2600
info@liffeyd.com

Israel

HAGARIN LTD.

2 Nahal Harif St.

8122201 Yavne
internet@hagarin.co.l
Phone: (+972) 8-932-0400

Italy

Husgvarna Italia S.p.A.

Centro Direzionale Planum

Via del Lavoro 2, Scala B

22036 ERBA (CO)

Phone: (+39) (0) 31 4147700
assistenza. talia@it.husqvarna.com

Japan

Husgvarna Zenoah Co. Ltd. Japan
1-9 Minamidai, Kawagoe
350-1165 Saitama

Japan

Kazakhstan

T0O “flaman”

Russian

Anpec: KasaxcTan, . Anmarsl,

yn. Taxubaesoi, 155/1

Ten.: (+7)(727) 35564 00/
(+7) (700) 355 64 00

lamed@lamed.kz

Kazakh

MekeH-xaribl: KasakcTaH,

Anmars K.,

Keuw. Toxibaesoi, 155/1

Ten: (+7) (727) 35564 00/
(+7) (700) 355 64 00

lamed@lamed kz

Kuwait

Palms Agro Production Co

Al Rai- Fourth Ring Road — Block 56.
P.0 Box: 1976 Safat

13020 Al-Rai

Phone: (+965) 24 73 07 45
info@palms-kw.com

Kyrgyzstan

00s0 Alye Maki

Av. Moladaya Guardia 83
720014 Bishkek

Phone: (+996) 312 322115

Latvia

Husgvarna Latvija SIA
Ulbrokas 19A
LV-1021 Riga
info@gardena.lv

Lebanon
Technomec
Safra Highway (Beirut — Tripoli) Center
622 Mezher Bldg.
P.0.Box 215
Jounieh
Phone: (+961) 9 853527 /
(+961) 3 855481
tecnomec@idm.net.lb

Lithuania

UAB Husqvarna Lietuva
Ateities pl. 77C
LT-52104 Kaunas

e
i p com

info It
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Luxembourg

Magasins Jules Neuberg

39, rue Jacques Stas
Luxembourg-Gasperich 2549
Case Postale No. 12
Luxembourg 2010

Phone: (+352) 40 14 01
api@neuberg.lu

Malaysia

Glomedic International Sdn Bhd
Jalan Ruang No. 30

Shah Alam, Selangor

40150 Malaysia

Phone: (+60) 3-7734 7997
oase@glomedic.com.my

Malta

1.V. Portelli & Sons Ltd.
85, 86, Trig San Paw!
Rabat - RBT 1240

Phone: (+356) 2145 4289

Mauritius

Espace Maison Ltée

La City Trianon, St Jean
Quatre Bornes

Phone: (+230) 460 85 85
digital@espacemaison.mu

Mexico

AFOSA

Av. Lopez Mateos Sur # 5019
Col. La Calma 45070
Zapopan, Jalisco, Mexico
Phone: (+52) 33 3818-3434
isolis@afosa.com.mx

Moldova

Convel SRL

Republica Moldova,

mun. Chisinau,

50s. Muncesti 284

Phone: (+373) 22 857 126
www.convel.md

Mongolia

Soyolj Gardening Shop
Narnii Rd

Ulaanbaatar

14230 Mongolia

Phone: +976 7777 5080
soyolj@magicnet.mn

Morocco
Proekip
64 Rue de la Participation

Oman
General Development Services
PO 1475, PC - 111

Casablanca-Roches Noires Seeb
20303 Morocco 111 Oman
Phone: (+212) 661342107 Phone: 96824582816
hicham.hafani ma qdso com
Netherlands
Husqvarna Nederland B.V, Paraguay
GARDENA Division Agrofield SRL
AV. CHOFERES DEL CHACO
Postbus 50131 1449 02 0
1305 AC ALMERE /25 DE MAY
Asuncion

Phone: (+31) 36 521 00 10
info@gardena.nl

Neth. Antilles

Jonka Enterprises N.V.

Sta. Rosa Weg 196

P.0. Box 8200

Curacao

Phone: (+599) 9 767 66 55
info@jonka.com

New Zealand

Husgvarna New Zealand Ltd.

PO Box 76-437

Manukau City 2241

Phone: (+64) (0) 9 9202410
support.nz@husgvarna.co.nz

North Macedonia

Sinpeks d.o.0.

UL, Kravarski Pat Bb

7000 Bitola

Phone: (+389) 47 20 85 00
sinpeks@mt.net.mk

Norway

Husgvarna Norge AS
Gardena Division
Troskenveien 36
1708 Sarpsborg
info@gardena.no

Northern Cyprus
Mediterranean Home & Garden
No 150 Alsancak, Karaoglanoglu
Caddesi Girne

Phone: (+90) 392 821 33 80
info@medgardener.com

Phone: (+595) 21 608 656
consultas@agrofield.com.py

Peru

Sierras y Herramientas Forestal SAC
Av. Las Gaviotas 833, Chorrillos
Lima

Phone: (+51) 12 52 02 52
supervisorventas1@siersac.com
Www.siersac.com

Philippines
Royal Dragon Traders Inc
10 Linaw Street, Barangay
Saint Peter Quezon City
1114 Philippines

Phone: (+63) 2 7426893
aida.fernandez@rdti.com.ph

Poland

Gardena Service Center Vrbno
¢/0 Husqvarna Manufacturing CZ
s.r.0. Jesenickd 146

79326 Vrbno pod Pradedem
Czech Republic

Phone: (22) 336 78 90
serwis@gardena.pl

Portugal

Husqgvarna Portugal, SA
Lagoa - Albarraque

2635 - 595 Rio de Mouro
Phone: (+351) 21 922 85 30
Fax:  (+351) 21922 85 36
info@gardena.pt
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Romania

Madex International Srl
Soseaua Odaii 117 - 123,
RO 013603 Bucuresti, S1
Phone: (+40) 21 352 7603
madex@ines.ro

Russia / Poccna

000 ,XyckBapHa“

141400, Mockosckaa 06n.,
. XUMKM,

ynuua JleHuHrpazckan,
BnageHue 39, cTp.6
Busec Lentp

,XvMKK buanec Mapk",
nometyeqre 0B02_04
http://www.gardena.ru

Saudi Arabia
SACO

Takhassusi Main Road

P.0. Box: 86387

Riyadh 12863

40011 Saudi Arabia
Phone: (966) 11 482 8877
webmaster@saco-ksa.com

Al Futtaim Pioneer Trading
5147 Al Farooq Dist.
Riyadh 7991

Phone: (+971) 4 206 6700
Owais.Khan@alfuttaim.com

Serbia

Domel d.0.0.

Slobodana Buri¢a 21

11000 Belgrade

Phone: (+381) 11 409 57 12
office@domel.rs

Singapore

Hy-Ray PRIVATE LIMITED
40 Jalan Pemimpin
#02-08 Tat Ann Building
Singapore 577185
Phone: (+65) 6253 2277
info@hyray.com.sg
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Slovak Republic

Gardena

Service Center Vrbno

¢/0 Husqvarna
Manufacturing CZ s.r.o.
Jesenicka 146

79326 Vrbno pod Pradedem
Phone: 0800 154044
servis@gardena.sk

Slovenia

Husgvarna Austria GmbH

Industriezeile 36

4010 Linz

Phone: (+43) 732 77 01 01-485
service.gardena@husqvarnagroup.com

South Africa

Husqvarna South Africa (Pty) Lid
Lifestyle Business Park —

Ground Floor Block A Cnr

Beyers Naude Drive and Ysterhout
Road Randpark Ridge, Randburg
Phone: (+27) 10 015 5750
service@gardena.co.za

South Korea

Kyung Jin Trading Co., Ltd

8F Haengbok Building, 210,
Gangnam-Daero 137-891 Seoul
Phone: (+82) 2 574 6300
kih@kjh.co.kr

Spain

Husgvarna Espafia S.A.
Calle de Rivas n° 10

28052 Madrid

Phone: (+34) 91 708 05 00
atencioncliente@gardena.es

Sri Lanka

Hunter & Company Ltd.
130 Front Street
Colombo

Phone: 94-11 232 8171
hunters@eureka.lk
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Suriname

Deto Handelmaatschappij N.V.
Kernkampweg 72-74

P.0. Box: 12782

Paramaribo

Suriname

Phone: (+597) 43 80 50
info@deto.sr

Sweden

Husgvarna AB /

GARDENA Sverige
Drottninggatan 2

561 82 Huskvarna

Sverige

Phone: (+46) (0) 36-14 60 02
service@gardena.se

Switzerland / Schweiz
Husgvarna Schweiz AG
Consumer Products
Industriestrasse 10

5506 Méagenwil

Phone: (+ 41) (0) 62 887 37 90
info@gardena.ch

Taiwan

Hong Ying Trading Co., Ltd.

No. 46 Wu-Kun-Wu Road

New Taipei City

Phone: (+886) (02) 2298 1486
salesgd1@7friends.com.tw

Tajikistan

ARIERS JV LLC

39, Ayni Street, 734024
Dushanbe, Tajikistan

Thailand

Spica Co. Ltd

243/2 Onnuch Rd., Prawat

Bangkok

10250 Thailand

Phone: (+66) (0)2721 7373
surapong@spica-siam.com

Tunisia
Société du matériel agricole
et maritime
Nouveau port de peche de Sfax Bp 33
Sfax 3065
Phone: (+216) 98 419047/
(+216) 74 497614
commercial@smamtunisia.com

Tiirkiye

Dost Bahce

Yunus Mah. Adil Sk. No:3
Kartal

Istanbul

34873 Tirkiye

Phone: (+90) 216 389 39 39

Turkmenistan

|.E. Orazmuhammedov
Nurmuhammet

80 Ataturk,

BERKARAR Shopping Center,
Ground floor, A77b,
Ashgabat 744000
TURKMENISTAN

Phone: (+993) 12 468859
Mob: (+993) 62 222887
info@jayhyzmat.com /
bekgiyev@jayhyzmat.com
www.jayhyzmat.com

UAE

Al-Futtaim ACE Company
L.L.C Building, Al Rebat Street
Festival City, Dubai

7880 UAE

Phone: (+971) 4 206 6700
ace@alfuttaim.ae

Ukraine / YkpaiHa

AT «Anbliect>

By MeTponasniscbka 4
08130, Kuigcoka 6.
K1eBo-CBATOWMHCLKUIA P-H. C.
MeTponasniscbka bopuariska
Ykpaia
Ten.: (+38) 0 800 503 000

Uruguay

FELI'SA

Entre Rios 1083

11800 Montevideo

Phone: (+598) 22 03 18 44
info@felisa.com.uy

Uzbekistan

AGROHOUSE MChJ

0'zbekiston, 111112

Toshkent viloyati

Toshkent tumani

Hasanboy QFY, THAY yoqgasida

Phone: (+998)-93-5414141 /
(+998)-71-2096868

info@agro.house

www.agro.house

Vietnam

Vision Joint Stock Company
BT1-17, Khu biet thu —

Khu Doan ngoai giao Nguyen Xuan
Khoat

Xuan Dinh, Bac Tu Liem

Hanoi, Vietham

Phone: (+8424)-38462833/34
quynhnm@visionjsc.com.vn

Zimbabwe

Cutting Edge

159 Citroen Rd, Msasa
Harare

Phone: (+263) 8677 008685
sales@cuttingedge.co.zw
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